County

Alameda*
Alpine
Amador*
Butte*
Calaveras*
Colusa
Contra Costa
Del Norte
El Dorado*
Fresno*
Glenn
Humboldt*
Imperial
Inyo

Kern
Kings*
Lake
Lassen
Los Angeles
Madera*
Marin*
Mariposa*
Mendocino
Merced*
Modoc
Mono
Monterey
Napa*
Nevada*
Orange*
Placer*
Plumas
Riverside*
Sacramento*
San Benito*
San Bernardino
San Diego*
San Francisco
San Joaquin
San Luis Obispo
San Mateo*
Santa Barbara
Santa Clara*
Santa Cruz*
Shasta

Sierra
Siskiyou
Solano
Sonoma*
Stanislaus*®
Sutter
Tehama
Trinity

Tulare
Tuolumne*
Ventura*
Yolo*

Yuba

State Total
Percent

*

Number of
Precincts

570
5

47
132
25

19
926
19
165
478
103
107
304
17
821
128
48
56
3,087
78
146
27
245
729
21

12
208
204
118
2,294
331
29
1,345
686
41
2,872
2,669
514
272
158
338
288
784
196
68

19

62
238
504
286
24
40

10
344
41
1,419
59

35
24,811

NOVEMBER 5, 2024, GENERAL ELECTION
VOTER PARTICIPATION STATISTICS BY COUNTY

Eligible to Registered

Register

1,132,323
993
28,571
169,890
36,435
13,123
799,280
18,059
144,157
649,184
19,082
104,567
113,514
14,506
566,151
87,280
51,197
20,978
6,657,487
95,290
182,886
13,755
66,917
174,299
6,539
8,822
256,236
97,259
81,096
2,203,227
305,381
15,311
1,646,951
1,116,853
43,948
1,472,596
2,353,145
663,453
517,505
219,268
513,823
303,009
1,269,781
194,239
137,859
2,612
34,643
318,536
353,787
365,436
67,221
46,304
13,071
292,032
41,422
578,954
154,827
57,861
26,912,931

Voters'

961,304
954
26,488
125,088
33,059
10,626
722,861
15,036
135,300
513,799
13,834
84,100
90,086
10,807
458,138
64,617
37,975
14,992
5,745,214
78,204
172,385
11,739
54,447
132,007
5,191
7,789
214,883
85,045
75,654
1,862,010
291,479
13,699
1,372,548
889,806
37,685
1,197,953
1,982,264
520,203
385,393
182,701
443,350
244,991
1,048,723
170,535
115,677
2,228
27,965
269,604
309,263
293,212
54,210
37,488
7,424
219,040
35,472
516,989
118,047
44,078
22,595,659
83.96%

Precinct
Voters*

87,078
0**
2,297
4,014
4,567
0**
71,384
1,686
12,521
63,049
956
11,945
19,091
1,823
49,208
6,757
3,577
481
1,060,354
8,560
16,313
163
2,479
14,189
414
1,127
17,325
4,851
8,047
323,223
56,964
0**
170,437
73,650
3,978
154,974
227,714
58,688
50,833
12,196
39,466
25,159
97,924
19,486
12,615
0
2,999
36,281
116,041
25,686
3,963
4,426
317
30,388
2,178
62,387
14,364
5,073
3,105,666
19.24%

Vote-By-Mail
Voters

595,991
749
20,465
92,092
22,318
7,122
467,835
8,990
101,502
267,883
9,598
53,287
35,475
7,273
237,458
35,241
23,550
11,015
2,732,752
46,769
130,546
9,453
37,358
73,284
3,654
5,040
131,591
61,783
55,193
1,094,174
182,438
10,221
788,661
594,766
24,039
616,860
1,275,304
353,543
216,794
141,236
297,775
162,717
667,571
117,019
77,547
1,780
18,804
156,116
139,607
174,497
35,904
22,441
5,438
109,472
27,062
331,810
80,145
25,370
13,034,378
80.76%

Total
Voters

683,069
749
22,762
96,106
26,885
7,122
539,219
10,676
114,023
330,932
10,554
65,232
54,566
9,096
286,666
41,998
27,127
11,496
3,793,106
55,329
146,859
9,616
39,837
87,473
4,068
6,167
148,916
66,634
63,240
1,417,397
239,402
10,221
959,098
668,416
28,017
771,834
1,503,018
412,231
267,627
153,432
337,241
187,876
765,495
136,505
90,162
1,780
21,803
192,397
255,648
200,183
39,867
26,867
5,755
139,860
29,240
394,197
94,509
30,443
16,140,044

Percent of
Vote-By-Mail
Voters
87.25%
100.00%
89.91%
95.82%
83.01%
100.00%
86.76%
84.21%
89.02%
80.95%
90.94%
81.69%
65.01%
79.96%
82.83%
83.91%
86.81%
95.82%
72.05%
84.53%
88.89%
98.30%
93.78%
83.78%
89.82%
81.73%
88.37%
92.72%
87.28%
77.20%
76.21%
100.00%
82.23%
88.98%
85.80%
79.92%
84.85%
85.76%
81.01%
92.05%
88.30%
86.61%
87.21%
85.73%
86.01%
100.00%
86.25%
81.14%
54.61%
87.17%
90.06%
83.53%
94.49%
78.27%
92.55%
84.17%
84.80%
83.34%

80.76%

Turnout
Registered

71.06%
78.51%
85.93%
76.83%
81.32%
67.02%
74.60%
71.00%
84.27%
64.41%
76.29%
77.56%
60.57%
84.17%
62.57%
65.00%
71.43%
76.68%
66.02%
70.75%
85.19%
81.91%
73.17%
66.26%
78.37%
79.18%
69.30%
78.35%
83.59%
76.12%
82.13%
74.61%
69.88%
75.12%
74.35%
64.43%
75.82%
79.24%
69.44%
83.98%
76.07%
76.69%
72.99%
80.05%
77.94%
79.89%
77.97%
71.36%
82.66%
68.27%
73.54%
71.67%
77.52%
63.85%
82.43%
76.25%
80.06%
69.07%

71.43%

Turnout
Eligible

60.32%
75.43%
79.67%
56.57%
73.79%
54.27%
67.46%
59.12%
79.10%
50.98%
55.31%
62.38%
48.07%
62.71%
50.63%
48.12%
52.99%
54.80%
56.98%
58.06%
80.30%
69.91%
59.53%
50.19%
62.21%
69.90%
58.12%
68.51%
77.98%
64.33%
78.39%
66.76%
58.23%
59.85%
63.75%
52.41%
63.87%
62.13%
51.71%
69.97%
65.63%
62.00%
60.29%
70.28%
65.40%
68.15%
62.94%
60.40%
72.26%
54.78%
59.31%
58.02%
44.03%
47.89%
70.59%
68.09%
61.04%
52.61%

59.97%

1Registered Voters totals are based on the 15-day Report of Registration and do not include voters registered after the 15-day close of registration. However,
due to Same Day Voter Registration, voters may register or update their registration 14 days prior to and including Election Day.

*Voter's Choice Act county—precinct voters voted at vote centers

**All mail ballot county
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