## NOVEMBER 5, 2024, GENERAL ELECTION VOTER PARTICIPATION STATISTICS BY COUNTY

			. ,	. ,					
County	Number of Precincts	Eligible to Register	Registered Voters <sup>1</sup>	Precinct Voters*	Vote-By-Mail Voters	Total Voters	Percent of Vote-By-Mail Voters	Turnout Registered	Turnout Eligible
Alameda*	570	1,132,323	961,304	87,078	595,991	683,069	87.25%	71.06%	60.32%
Alpine	5	993	954	0**	749	749	100.00%	78.51%	75.43%
Amador*	47	28,571	26,488	2,297	20,465	22,762	89.91%	85.93%	79.67%
Butte*	132	169,890	125,088	4,014	92,092	96,106	95.82%	76.83%	56.57%
Calaveras*	25	36,435	33,059	4,567	22,318	26,885	83.01%	81.32%	73.79%
Colusa	19	13,123	10,626	0**	7,122	7,122	100.00%	67.02%	54.27%
Contra Costa	926	799,280	722,861	71,384	467,835	539,219	86.76%	74.60%	67.46%
Del Norte	19	18,059	15,036	1,686	8,990	10,676	84.21%	71.00%	59.12%
El Dorado*	165	144,157	135,300	12,521	101,502	114,023	89.02%	84.27%	79.10%
Fresno*	478	649,184	513,799	63,049	267,883	330,932	80.95%	64.41%	50.98%
Glenn	103	19,082	13,834	956	9,598	10,554	90.94%	76.29%	55.31%
Humboldt*	107	104,567	84,100	11,945	53,287	65,232	81.69%	77.56%	62.38%
Imperial	304	113,514	90,086	19,091	35,475	54,566	65.01%	60.57%	48.07%
Inyo	17	14,506	10,807	1,823	7,273	9,096	79.96%	84.17%	62.71%
Kern	821	566,151	458,138	49,208	237,458	286,666	82.83%	62.57%	50.63%
Kings*	128	87,280	64,617	6,757	35,241	41,998	83.91%	65.00%	48.12%
Lake	48	51,197	37,975	3,577	23,550	27,127	86.81%	71.43%	52.99%
Lassen	56	20,978	14,992	481	11,015	11,496	95.82%	76.68%	54.80%
Los Angeles*	3,087	6,657,487	5,745,214	1,060,354	2,732,752	3,793,106	72.05%	66.02%	56.98%
Madera*	78	95,290	78,204	8,560	46,769	55,329	84.53%	70.75%	58.06%
Marin*	146	182,886	172,385	16,313	130,546	146,859	88.89%	85.19%	80.30%
Mariposa*	27	13,755	11,739	163	9,453	9,616	98.30%	81.91%	69.91%
Mendocino	245	66,917	54,447	2,479	37,358	39,837	93.78%	73.17%	59.53%
Merced*	729	174,299	132,007	14,189	73,284	87,473	83.78%	66.26%	50.19%
Modoc	21	6,539	5,191	414	3,654	4,068	89.82%	78.37%	62.21%
Mono	12	8,822	7,789	1,127	5,040	6,167	81.73%	79.18%	69.90%
Monterey	208	256,236	214,883	17,325	131,591	148,916	88.37%	69.30%	58.12%
Napa*	204	97,259	85,045	4,851	61,783	66,634	92.72%	78.35%	68.51%
Nevada*	118	81,096	75,654	8,047	55,193	63,240	87.28%	83.59%	77.98%
Orange*	2,294	2,203,227	1,862,010	323,223	1,094,174	1,417,397	77.20%	76.12%	64.33%
Placer*	331	305,381	291,479	56,964	182,438	239,402	76.21%	82.13%	78.39%
Plumas	29	15,311	13,699	0**	10,221	10,221	100.00%	74.61%	66.76%
Riverside*	1,345	1,646,951	1,372,548	170,437	788,661	959,098	82.23%	69.88%	58.23%
Sacramento*	686	1,116,853	889,806	73,650	594,766	668,416	88.98%	75.12%	59.85%
San Benito*	41	43,948	37,685	3,978	24,039	28,017	85.80%	74.35%	63.75%
San Bernardino	2,872	1,472,596	1,197,953	154,974	616,860	771,834	79.92%	64.43%	52.41%
San Diego*	2,669	2,353,145	1,982,264	227,714	1,275,304	1,503,018	84.85%	75.82%	63.87%
San Francisco	514	663,453	520,203	58,688	353,543	412,231	85.76%	79.24%	62.13%
San Joaquin	272	517,505	385,393	50,833	216,794	267,627	81.01%	69.44%	51.71%
San Luis Obispo	158	219,268	182,701	12,196	141,236	153,432	92.05%	83.98%	69.97%
San Mateo*	338	513,823	443,350	39,466	297,775	337,241	88.30%	76.07%	65.63%
Santa Barbara	288	303,009	244,991	25,159	162,717	187,876	86.61%	76.69%	62.00%
Santa Clara*	784	1,269,781	1,048,723	97,924	667,571	765,495	87.21%	72.99%	60.29%
Santa Cruz*	196	194,239	170,535	19,486	117,019	136,505	85.73%	80.05%	70.28%
Shasta	68	137,859	115,677	12,615	77,547	90,162	86.01%	77.94%	65.40%
Sierra	19	2,612	2,228	0**	1,780	1,780	100.00%	79.89%	68.15%
Siskiyou	62	34,643	27,965	2,999	18,804	21,803	86.25%	77.97%	62.94%
Solano	238	318,536	269,604	36,281	156,116	192,397	81.14%	71.36%	60.40%
Sonoma*	504	353,787	309,263	116,041	139,607	255,648	54.61%	82.66%	72.26%
Stanislaus*	286	365,436	293,212	25,686	174,497	200,183	87.17%	68.27%	54.78%
Sutter	24	67,221	54,210	3,963	35,904	39,867	90.06%	73.54%	59.31%
Tehama	40	46,304	37,488	4,426	22,441	26,867	83.53%	71.67%	58.02%
Trinity	10	13,071	7,424	317	5,438	5,755	94.49%	77.52%	44.03%
Tulare	344	292,032	219,040	30,388	109,472	139,860	78.27%	63.85%	47.89%
Tuolumne*	41	41,422	35,472	2,178	27,062	29,240	92.55%	82.43%	70.59%
Ventura*	1,419	578,954	516,989	62,387	331,810	394,197	84.17%	76.25%	68.09%
Yolo*	59	154,827	118,047	14,364	80,145	94,509	84.80%	80.06%	61.04%
Yuba	35	57,861	44,078	5,073	25,370	30,443	83.34%	69.07%	52.61%
State Total	24,811	26,912,931	22,595,659	3,105,666	13,034,378	16,140,044			
Percent			83.96%	19.24%	80.76%		80.76%	71.43%	59.97%

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Registered Voters totals are based on the 15-day Report of Registration and do not include voters registered after the 15-day close of registration. However, due to Same Day Voter Registration, voters may register or update their registration 14 days prior to and including Election Day.

\*Voter's Choice Act county—precinct voters voted at vote centers

<sup>\*\*</sup>All mail ballot county